Department of Education

and Training . .
Delegate Approval of Deter mination No. 5788
Outcome 65 Assistance to Students Program Y ear 2026
Program HECS-HELP Sub Program HECS-HELP Advance
Component HECS-HELP Advance Section $16410

Deter mination of Advances made under sub-section 164-10(1) of the Higher Education Support Act 2003
(the™ Act") on account of amounts expected to become payable under Division 96 of the Act(HECS-HELP
Advance-2026)

I, ANNETTE CANNELL, DETERMINE that:

as delegate of the Secretary for Education for the purposes of sub-section 164-10(1) of the Act,

(8 anadvanceisto be made to each Higher Education Provider ("HEP") listed in Higher Education
Institutions column of the table, below, (the "Table") on account of atotal amount that is expected to become

payable to the HEP under Division 96 of the Act in respect of the year 2026 ("Advance"); and

(b) the amount of the Advance to any particular HEP is the amount shown in Column 4 of the row in the Table
in which the HEP's name appears.

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4
State/Territory I nstitution Total Amounts of Estimated/Actual Amount Advanced
HECS Liability Upfront Receipts

NSW Amount (excludes GST)

ACPE Limited 0 0 0
Australian Catholic University 191,672,125 19,742,228 171,929,897
Australian College of Nursing Ltd 0 0 0
Charles Sturt University 148,072,547 17,028,342 131,044,205
Macquarie University 306,835,786 31,662,309 275,173,477
Southern Cross University 64,823,928 4,537,675 60,286,253
The University of New England 98,529,683 13,077,946 85,451,737
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The University of New South Wales
The University of Newcastle

The University of Sydney
University of Technology Sydney
University of Western Sydney
University of Wollongong

VIC Amount (excludes GST)

Deakin University

Federation University Australia

La Trobe University

Monash University

Royal Melbourne Institute of Technology (RMIT
University)

Swinburne University of Technology

The University of Melbourne

Victoria University

QLD Amount (excludes GST)
Australian College of Natural Medicine Pty Ltd
Central Queensland University

Griffith University

James Cook University

Queensland University of Technology

The University of Queensland

University of Southern Queensland

University of the Sunshine Coast

WA Amount (excludes GST)

Curtin University of Technology

Edith Cowan University

Murdoch University

The University of Notre Dame Australia
The University of Western Australia

SA Amount (excludes GST)
Adelaide University

The Flinders University of South Australia
TAS Amount (excludes GST)
University of Tasmania

NT Amount (excludes GST)
Batchelor Ingtitute of Indigenous Tertiary Education
Charles Darwin University

ACT Amount (excludes GST)
University of Canberra

CMWTH Amount (excludes GST)
The Australian National University

OTHER Amount (excludes GST)
Academy of Interactive Technology Pty Ltd

314,167,826
178,143,037
336,255,813
331,801,597
284,505,159
142,794,006

317,820,617

48,066,235
210,244,492
442,145,402
343,453,531

189,712,820
292,543,551
119,505,466

0
78,754,500
267,801,080
79,077,864
345,359,183
319,651,824
81,324,006
103,234,821

269,462,022
103,776,735
62,661,873
91,724,208
165,918,372

339,371,869
130,846,681

117,758,803

0
41,617,714

75,855,907

119,436,300

52,621,495
12,922,639
62,234,370
34,820,791
17,033,014
12,565,772

24,724,151

5,741,415
18,055,812
44,820,643
37,009,084

15,118,523
48,737,755
10,350,185

0
7,954,204
20,583,059
8,596,370
33,154,481
38,943,902
10,165,500
8,442,549

29,607,991
11,040,458
5,177,924
4,953,107
19,931,724

30,919,128
11,907,047

37,682,817

0
6,034,568

9,102,708

14,332,356

261,546,331
165,220,398
274,021,443
296,980,806
267,472,145
130,228,234

293,096,466

42,324,820
192,188,680
397,324,759
306,444,447

174,594,297
243,805,796
109,155,281

0
70,800,296
247,218,021
70,481,494
312,204,702
280,707,922
71,158,506
94,792,272

239,854,031
92,736,277
57,483,949
86,771,101

145,986,648

308,452,741
118,939,634

80,075,986

0
35,583,146

66,753,199

105,103,944
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Alphacrucis College Limited

Avondale College Limited

Box Hill Institute of TAFE

Christian Heritage College

Colleges of Business & Technology (WA) Pty Ltd
Eastern College Australialnc

Engineering I nstitute of Technology Pty Ltd

Health Education and Training Institute

Higher Education Leadership Ingtitute

Holmesglen Ingtitute of TAFE

International College of Management, Sydney

Le Cordon Bleu Australia Ltd

Marcus Oldham College

Melbourne Institute of Business & Technology Pty
Ltd

Melbourne Polytechnic

Morling College Ltd

Navitas Bundoora Pty Ltd

Queensland Institute of Business & Technology Pty
Ltd

SAE Institute

South Austraia Institute of Business & Technology
Tabor College Inc (SA)

TAFE Queensland

TAFE SA

Technical & Further Education Commission (TAFE
NSW)

The Cairnmillar Institute School of Counselling and
Psychotherapy Pty Ltd

Torrens University AustraliaLtd

University of Divinity

UOWC Ltd T/aUOW College

UTS College Limited

Wedley Institute

TOTAL Australia

Variation Reason

483,276
3,365,447
0
1,724,752
0

350,320

0

0

0
1,534,401
0

0
0
0

189,520

390,552
89,294
0

0

0

7,163,839,172

Approved by ANNETTE CANNELL on 10 December 2025 at 12;15:27
Contact the Department via the details published on the Internet site for moreinformation. Thisreport was generated on 18

December 2025 05:00:31

0
698,947
0
258,173
0

7,006

0

0

0
291,536
0

0
0
0

28,428

23,433

o O O

792,690,539

483,276
2,666,500
0
1,466,579
0

343,314

0

0

0
1,242,865
0

0
0
0

161,092

0
0
935,253
0
0
0

367,119
89,294
0

0

0

6,371,148,633
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