

Delegate Approval of Determination No. 5788

Outcome	65 Assistance to Students	Program Year	2026
Program	HECS-HELP	Sub Program	HECS-HELP Advance
Component	HECS-HELP Advance	Section	S16410

Determination of Advances made under sub-section 164-10(1) of the Higher Education Support Act 2003 (the "Act") on account of amounts expected to become payable under Division 96 of the Act(HECS-HELP Advance-2026)

I, ANNETTE CANNELL, DETERMINE that:

as delegate of the Secretary for Education for the purposes of sub-section 164-10(1) of the Act,

(a) an advance is to be made to each Higher Education Provider ("HEP") listed in Higher Education Institutions column of the table, below, (the "Table") on account of a total amount that is expected to become payable to the HEP under Division 96 of the Act in respect of the year 2026 ("Advance"); and

(b) the amount of the Advance to any particular HEP is the amount shown in Column 4 of the row in the Table in which the HEP's name appears.

<i>Column 1</i>	<i>Column 2</i>	<i>Column 3</i>	<i>Column 4</i>
<i>State/Territory Institution</i>	<i>Total Amounts of HECS Liability</i>	<i>Estimated/Actual Upfront Receipts</i>	<i>Amount Advanced</i>

NSW Amount (excludes GST)

ACPE Limited	0	0	0
Australian Catholic University	191,672,125	19,742,228	171,929,897
Australian College of Nursing Ltd	0	0	0
Charles Sturt University	148,072,547	17,028,342	131,044,205
Macquarie University	306,835,786	31,662,309	275,173,477
Southern Cross University	64,823,928	4,537,675	60,286,253
The University of New England	98,529,683	13,077,946	85,451,737

The University of New South Wales	314,167,826	52,621,495	261,546,331
The University of Newcastle	178,143,037	12,922,639	165,220,398
The University of Sydney	336,255,813	62,234,370	274,021,443
University of Technology Sydney	331,801,597	34,820,791	296,980,806
University of Western Sydney	284,505,159	17,033,014	267,472,145
University of Wollongong	142,794,006	12,565,772	130,228,234
VIC Amount (excludes GST)			
Deakin University	317,820,617	24,724,151	293,096,466
Federation University Australia	48,066,235	5,741,415	42,324,820
La Trobe University	210,244,492	18,055,812	192,188,680
Monash University	442,145,402	44,820,643	397,324,759
Royal Melbourne Institute of Technology (RMIT University)	343,453,531	37,009,084	306,444,447
Swinburne University of Technology	189,712,820	15,118,523	174,594,297
The University of Melbourne	292,543,551	48,737,755	243,805,796
Victoria University	119,505,466	10,350,185	109,155,281
QLD Amount (excludes GST)			
Australian College of Natural Medicine Pty Ltd	0	0	0
Central Queensland University	78,754,500	7,954,204	70,800,296
Griffith University	267,801,080	20,583,059	247,218,021
James Cook University	79,077,864	8,596,370	70,481,494
Queensland University of Technology	345,359,183	33,154,481	312,204,702
The University of Queensland	319,651,824	38,943,902	280,707,922
University of Southern Queensland	81,324,006	10,165,500	71,158,506
University of the Sunshine Coast	103,234,821	8,442,549	94,792,272
WA Amount (excludes GST)			
Curtin University of Technology	269,462,022	29,607,991	239,854,031
Edith Cowan University	103,776,735	11,040,458	92,736,277
Murdoch University	62,661,873	5,177,924	57,483,949
The University of Notre Dame Australia	91,724,208	4,953,107	86,771,101
The University of Western Australia	165,918,372	19,931,724	145,986,648
SA Amount (excludes GST)			
Adelaide University	339,371,869	30,919,128	308,452,741
The Flinders University of South Australia	130,846,681	11,907,047	118,939,634
TAS Amount (excludes GST)			
University of Tasmania	117,758,803	37,682,817	80,075,986
NT Amount (excludes GST)			
Batchelor Institute of Indigenous Tertiary Education	0	0	0
Charles Darwin University	41,617,714	6,034,568	35,583,146
ACT Amount (excludes GST)			
University of Canberra	75,855,907	9,102,708	66,753,199
CMWTH Amount (excludes GST)			
The Australian National University	119,436,300	14,332,356	105,103,944
OTHER Amount (excludes GST)			
Academy of Interactive Technology Pty Ltd	0	0	0

Alphacrucis College Limited	483,276	0	483,276
Avondale College Limited	3,365,447	698,947	2,666,500
Box Hill Institute of TAFE	0	0	0
Christian Heritage College	1,724,752	258,173	1,466,579
Colleges of Business & Technology (WA) Pty Ltd	0	0	0
Eastern College Australia Inc	350,320	7,006	343,314
Engineering Institute of Technology Pty Ltd	0	0	0
Health Education and Training Institute	0	0	0
Higher Education Leadership Institute	0	0	0
Holmesglen Institute of TAFE	1,534,401	291,536	1,242,865
International College of Management, Sydney	0	0	0
Le Cordon Bleu Australia Ltd	0	0	0
Marcus Oldham College	0	0	0
Melbourne Institute of Business & Technology Pty Ltd	0	0	0
Melbourne Polytechnic	189,520	28,428	161,092
Morling College Ltd	0	0	0
Navitas Bundoora Pty Ltd	0	0	0
Queensland Institute of Business & Technology Pty Ltd	0	0	0
SAE Institute	0	0	0
South Australia Institute of Business & Technology	0	0	0
Tabor College Inc (SA)	984,227	48,974	935,253
TAFE Queensland	0	0	0
TAFE SA	0	0	0
Technical & Further Education Commission (TAFE NSW)	0	0	0
The Cairnmillar Institute School of Counselling and Psychotherapy Pty Ltd	0	0	0
Torrens University Australia Ltd	390,552	23,433	367,119
University of Divinity	89,294	0	89,294
UOWC Ltd T/a UOW College	0	0	0
UTS College Limited	0	0	0
Wesley Institute	0	0	0
TOTAL Australia	7,163,839,172	792,690,539	6,371,148,633

Variation Reason

Approved by ANNETTE CANNELL on 10 December 2025 at 12:15:27

Contact the Department via the details published on the Internet site for more information. This report was generated on 18 December 2025 05:00:31